
for mom and baby both™for mom and bbaby both™

IMPORTANTE!  CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.
Si prega di leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di montare ed usare.

IMPORTANTE!  GUARDE PARA CONSULTA FUTURA.
Leia todas as instruções antes de montar e usar.

WICHTIG!  ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.
Die Anleitung vor dem Zusammenbau und Gebrauch
sorgfältig durchlesen. 

¡ IMPORTANTE!  CONSÉRVELO PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.
Por favor lea todas las instrucciones antes de armar y usar la mecedora .

IMPORTANT !  À CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION.
Prière de lire toutes les instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser
la balancelle. 

IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Please read all instructions before assembly and use of momboTM.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 WARNING

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:
• NEVER leave child unattended. Adult supervision required.
• This product is not intended for sleeping.
• SUFFOCATION HAZARD: 
• Never place this product in a crib, playard, etc.
• Never place on a soft surface (bed, sofa, cushion).
IMPORTANT
• Adult assembly required.
• Not intended to contain a child
• Examine product frequently for damaged, missing, or loose parts.
• DO NOT use if any parts are missing, damaged, or broken.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURIDAD
 ADVERTENCIA

PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE:
• NUNCA deje al niño sin supervisión.
• Este producto no está diseñado para de sueño.
• PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA: 
• Nunca coloque este producto en una cuna, corral, etc.
• NUNCA lo utilice sobre una superfi cie blanda (cama, sofá, almohadón).
IMPORTANTE
• Se requiere el armado por parte de un adulto.
• No está diseñado para contener a un niño
• Examine el producto con frecuencia en busca de partes dañadas, extraviadas o sueltas.
• NO lo utilice si se extravía, daña o rompe alguna pieza.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
  AVERTISSEMENT
AFIN D’ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D’ACCIDENT GRAVE, VOIRE DE DÉCÈS:
• NE JAMAIS laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
• Ce produit n’est pas prévu pour des périodes de sommeil prolongées.
• RISQUE D’ASPHYXIE: 
• N’installez jamais ce produit dans un berceau, un parc, etc.
• NE JAMAIS utiliser sur une surface molle (lit, canapé, coussin).
IMPORTANT
• Le montage doit être effectué par un adulte.
• Ce produit n’est pas destiné à maintenir un enfant en place
• Examiner régulièrement le produit pour s’assurer qu’aucune pièce n’est endommagée, 

manquante ou mal fi xée.
• NE PAS utiliser le produit s’il manque des pièces, ou si elles sont endommagées ou 

cassées.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
 WARNUNG

ZUR VERHINDERUNG SCHWERER ODER TÖDLICHER VERLETZUNGEN:
• Das Kind NIEMALS unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
• Dieses Produkt ist nicht für längere Schlafperioden vorgesehen.
• ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR: 
• Dieses Produkt nie in eine Krippe, einen Laufstall usw. legen.
• NIEMALS auf einer weichen Oberfl äche (Bett, Sofa, Kissen).
WICHTIG
• Der Zusammenbau muss von einem Erwachsenen vorgenommen werden.
• Nicht dafür vorgesehen, ein Kind zu halten
• Das Produkt regelmäßig auf beschädigte, fehlende oder lockere Teile überprüfen.
• NICHT verwenden, falls Teile fehlen, beschädigt oder kaputt sind.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
 AVVERTENZA

PER EVITARE LESIONI GRAVI O MORTE:
• Non lasciare MAI il bambino non sorvegliato.
• Questo prodotto non è progettato per periodi di sonno prolungati.
• PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO: 
• Non posizionare mai il prodotto all’interno di una culla, box, ecc.
• non utilizzare MAI su superfi ci morbide (letto, divano, cuscini).
IMPORTANTE
• Il montaggio deve essere effettuato da un adulto.
• Non progettato per accogliere un bambino
• Esaminare con frequenza il prodotto per accertarsi che non vi siano parti danneggiate, 

mancanti o allentate.
• NON utilizzare il prodotto se qualsiasi pezzo risulta mancante, danneggiato o rotto. 

INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇ
 AVISO

PARA EVITAR FERIMENTO GRAVE OU MORTE:
• NUNCA deixe a criança desacompanhada.
• Este produto não é destinado a períodos prolongados de sono. 
• RISCO DE SUFOCAÇÃO:
• Nunca coloque este produto em um berço, chiqueirinho, etc. 
• NUNCA use em superfícies macias (como camas, sofás ou almofadas).
IMPORTANTE
• A montagem deve ser feita por um adulto.
• Não tem o objetivo de conter uma criança
• Examine o produto regularmente para certifi car-se de não haver peças danifi cadas, 

faltando ou soltas.
• NÃO utilize se houver peças faltando, danifi cadas ou quebradas.
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Nr.
N.
N.°

Menge
Quantità

Qtd.
Beschreibung Descrizione Descrição

1 (1) momboTM momboTM momboTM

2 (1) Vibrationseinheit Unità vibrazione Unidade vibratória

Parts List and Drawing  •  Lista de partes y dibujos  
•  Liste des pièces et dessins  •  Teileliste und 

Montagezeichnung  •  Elenco dei componenti e 
disegni  •  Lista de peças e desenhos

No.
Nro.
N°

Qty.
Cant.
Qté

Description Descripción Description

1 (1) momboTM momboTM momboTM

2 (1) Vibration Unit Unidad de vibración Module vibrations

1

2
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Battery Installation  •  Instalación de las baterías
•  Installation des piles  •  Einlegen der Batterien  •  
Installazione delle batterie  •  Instalação das pilhas   

 The vibration unit requires one (1) size C/LR14 (1.5V) battery (not included). Please 
use alkaline batteries for better performance.

CAUTION  Follow the battery guidelines in this section. Otherwise, battery life 
may be shortened or the batteries may leak or rupture.
• Always keep batteries away from children.
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard, or rechargeable batteries.
• Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are to be used.
• Install the batteries so that the polarity of each one matches the markings in the battery 

compartment.
• Do not short-circuit the batteries.
• Do not store batteries in areas that have extreme temperatures (such as attics, 

garages, or automobiles).  
• Remove fl at batteries from the battery compartment.
• Never attempt to recharge a battery unless it is specifi cally marked “rechargeable.”
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
• Do not use rechargeable alkaline batteries in a Ni-Cad or Ni-MH battery charger.
• Please use the correct disposal method for batteries.
• Remove batteries before putting the product into storage for a prolonged period of time.

La unidad de vibración requiere uno (1) batería tamaño C/LR14 (1.5V) (no incluido). 
Use baterías alcalinas para un mejor funcionamiento.

PRECAUCIÓN   Siga los lineamientos para las baterías en esta sección. 
De lo contrario, la vida de la batería podría reducirse o la batería podría tener una fuga 
o romperse.
• Siempre mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
• No combine baterías usadas con nuevas.
• No combine baterías alcalinas, estándar ni recargables.
• Se deben usar únicamente baterías del mismo tipo que las recomendadas o de un tipo 

equivalente.
• Instale las baterías de modo que la polaridad de cada una coincida con las marcas del 

compartimiento para baterías.
• No haga cortocircuito con las baterías.
• No almacene las baterías en áreas que tengan tempe-raturas extremas (como áticos, 

garajes o automóviles).
• Saque las baterías gastadas del compartimiento para baterías.
• Nunca intente recargar una batería, a menos que indique específi camente que es 

“recargable”.
• Las baterías recargables deben retirarse del juguete antes de recargarse.
• Las baterías recargables sólo deberán recargarse con la supervisión de un adulto.
• No use baterías alcalinas recargables en un cargador de baterías Ni-Cad o Ni-MH.
• Utilice el método de eliminación correcto para las baterías.

EN
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Für die Vibrationseinheit ein (1) Batterie der Größe C/LR14 (1,5 V)benötigt 
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).  Für optimale Leistung sollten nur alkaline 
Batterien verwendet werden.

VORSICHT: Bitte die in diesem Abschnitt enthaltenen Batterieanleitun-
gen beachten. Nichtbeachtung kann zu einer reduzierten Batterienutzungsdauer 
oder Auslaufen oder Zerbersten der Batterie führen.
• Batterien immer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
• Batterien so einlegen, dass die Polarität jeweils mit der Kennzeichnung des 

Batteriefaches übereinstimmt.
• Batterien nicht kurzschließen.
• Nur vom Hersteller empfohlene oder vergleichbare Batterien verwenden.
• Batterien nicht in Bereichen mit extremen Temperaturbedingungen aufbe-

wahren (z. B. Dachkammern, Garagen oder Autos).
• Verbrauchte Batterien aus dem Batteriefach entfernen.
• Neue Batterien nicht zusammen mit alten verwenden.
• Keine unterschiedlichen Größen kombinieren (AAA, AA, C, D usw.).
• Es sollte niemals versucht werden, eine nicht eindeutig als „wiederaufl adbar“ 

gekennzeichnete Batterie aufzuladen.
• Wiederaufl adbare Batterien müssen zum Aufl aden aus dem Spielzeug genom-

men werden.
• Wiederaufl adbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen 

aufgeladen werden.
• Für wiederaufl adbare alkaline Batterien kein Ni-Cad oder Ni-MH Batterieaufl a-

degerät verwenden.
• Bitte verwenden Sie die für Batterien richtige Entsorgungsmethode.

Le module vibrations nécessite un (1) pile de type C/LR14 (1,5 volts)(non inclus). Il 
est préférable d’utiliser des piles alcalines pour une meilleure performance.

 MIS EN GARDE  Suivre la notice relative aux piles dans cette rubrique. 
Dans le cas contraire, la durée de vie de la pile peut être raccourcie, ou la pile peut fuir ou 
tomber en panne.
• Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.
• Ne pas mélanger piles neuves et usagées.
• Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standard ou rechargeables.
• Vous devez utiliser seulement des piles de types semblables ou équivalents à ce qui est 

recommandé.
• Mettre les piles en place en respectant les polarités inscrites dans le compartiment 

prévu à cet effet.
• Ne pas court-circuiter les piles.
• Ne pas stocker les piles dans des lieux susceptibles de connaître des températures 

extrêmes (tels qu’un grenier, un garage, ou un véhicule automobile).
• Retirer les piles épuisées du compartiment.
• Ne jamais tenter de recharger une pile à moins qu’elle ne porte explicitement la 

mention « rechargeable ».
• Retirer les piles rechargeables du compartiment avant de procéder au chargement.
• Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être rechargées que sous la surveillance d’un 

adulte.
• N’utilisez pas de piles alcalines rechargeables avec un chargeur de batteries NiCd ou 

NiMH.
• Mettre les piles au rebut conformément au mode d’élimination adéquat.
• Avant de ranger un produit pour une durée prolongée, retirer les piles de leur compartiment.

FR
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• Entfernen Sie die Batterien, bevor Sie die Produktes über eine längere 
Zeit hinweg lagern.

L’unità vibrazione uno (1) batteria di dimensione C/LR14 (1,5 V) (non 
incluse).. Per un rendimento migliore si consiglia di utilizzare batterie 
alcaline.

 ATTENZIONE: Seguire i consigli d’uso per le batterie indicati in 
questo paragrafo. In caso contrario, le batterie potrebbero avere durata più 
breve o potrebbero 
perdere liquido o perforarsi.
• Tenere le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Non usare batterie vecchie e nuove insieme.
• Non usare batterie alcaline, comuni e ricaricabili insieme.
• Utilizzare solo batterie dello stesso tipo o di tipo analogo a quello consi-

gliato.
• IInserire le batterie in modo che la polarità corrisponda allo schema indi-

cato sull’alloggiamento.
• Evitare che le batterie vadano in corto circuito.
• Non conservare le batterie in locali con temperature estreme (soffi tte, ga-

rage, automobili, ecc.).
• Estrarre le batterie esaurite dall’alloggiamento.
• Non tentare di ricaricare una batteria salvo che sia specifi catamente con-

trassegnata come “ricaricabile”.
• Estrarre le batterie ricaricabili dal giocattolo prima di ricaricarle.
• Caricare le batterie ricaricabili esclusivamente alla presenza di un adulto.
• Non usare un caricatore per batterie Ni-Cad o Ni-MH per caricare batterie 

ricaricabili alcaline.
• Si prega di smaltire in modo debito le batterie.
• Togliere le batteria prima di conservare il prodotto per un periodo prolun-

gato.

A unidade de vibração requer (1) pilha tamanho C/LR14 (1,5 V) (não 
incluídas). Utilize pilhas alcalinas para melhor desempenho.

 AVISO: Siga as instruções das pilhas nesta seção. Caso contrário, 
a vida útil das pilhas pode ser reduzida ou elas podem vazar ou se romper.
• Mantenha sempre as pilhas fora do alcance das crianças.
• Não misture pilhas usadas com novas.
• Não misture pilhas alcalinas com pilhas normais ou recarregáveis.
• Utilize somente pilhas do mesmo tipo ou equivalentes às recomendadas.
• Coloque as pilhas de forma a que a polaridade de cada uma corresponda 

às marcas no compartimento de pilhas.
• Não coloque as pilhas em curto-circuito.
• Não armazene as pilhas em áreas com temperaturas extremas (como 

sótãos, garagens ou automóveis).
• Remova as pilhas gastas do compartimento.
• Nunca tente recarregar uma pilha a não ser que esteja especifi camente indicado que ela é 

“recarregável”.
• As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser retiradas do brinquedo antes de serem 

recarregadas.
• As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser recarregadas somente sob a supervisão de um adulto.
• Não utilize baterias alcalinas recarregáveis em um carregador de pilhas Ni-Cad ou Ni-MH.
• Favor usar o método de eliminação de pilhas correto.
• Remova as pilhas antes de guardar o produto por um período prolongado de tempo.

PT
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Step 1 • Paso 1 • Étape 1 • Schritt 1 • Punto 1 • Etapa 1
Use a Phillips screwdriver to loosen the screw that 
secures the battery cover.

Use un destornillador Phillips para afl ojar
el tornillo que sujeta la tapa del compartimiento
de baterías.

Desserrer la vis qui retient le cache du compartiment
à piles à l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme.

Lösen Sie die Schraube in der Batteriefachabdeckung mit einem 
Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher.

Con un cacciavite a croce, allentare la vite che
tiene chiuso il coperchio del vano batterie.

Use uma chave de fenda Phillips para soltar o
parafuso que prende a tampa do compartimento
de pilhas.
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Step 2 • Paso 2 • Étape 2 • Schritt 2 • Punto 2 • Etapa 2
Install (1) size C/LR14 (1.5 V) battery (not included), observing the polarity markings 
embossed on the bottom of the compartment.

Instale (1) batería tamaño C/LR14 (1.5 V) (no incluido), observando las marcas de 
polaridad grabadas en la parte inferior del compartimiento.

Installer (1) pile de type C/LR14 (1,5 volts)(non inclus), en respectant les marques de 
polarité gravées au fond du compartiment.

Drei (1) 1,5-Volt-Babyzellen LR14/(US-Typ C) (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) 
einlegen. Dabei auf die am Boden des Batteriefach aufgedruckte Polarität achten.

Installare (1) batterie di dimensione C/LR14 (1,5V) (non incluse), in modo che la 
polarità corrisponda allo schema riportato sull’alloggiamento.

Coloque (1) pilha tamanho C/LR14 (1,5 V) (não incluídas), observando as marcas de 
polaridade gravadas no fundo do compartimento.

Step 3 • Paso 3 • Étape 3 • Schritt 3 • Punto 3 • Etapa 3
Replace the battery cover on the vibration unit, and tighten the screw. Do not 
overtighten.

Vuelva a colocar la cubierta de la batería en la unidad de vibración y apriete el 
tornillo. No apriete demasiado.

Remettre le cache du compartiment à piles en place
sur le module vibrations et serrer la vis. Ne
pas trop serrer.

Setzen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wieder auf die 
Vibrationseinheit und ziehen Sie die Schraube fest. 
Ziehen Sie die Schraube nicht zu fest an.

Rimettere a posto il coperchio batterie sull’unità 
vibrazione e serrare la vite.
Non stringere eccessivamente.

Coloque a tampa do compartimento de pilhas de 
volta
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Assembly Instructions • Instrucciones para armarlo 
• Instructions de montage • Montageanleitung 

• Istruzioni per il montaggio • Instruções de montagem 

Place the Vibration Unit inside momboTM with the on/off button facing the round side of  
momboTM Pillow. 

Close access to Vibration Unit pocket with the hook-and-loop fl ap.

Ubique la unidad de vibración dentro de momboTM con el botón de encendido/apagado de 
frente al lado redondeado de la almohada momboTM.

Cierre el acceso al bolsillo de la unidad de vibración con el solapa de sujeción. 

Placer le module vibrations à l’intérieur du momboTM avec le bouton de marche/arrêt face 
au côté arrondi de l’oreiller momboTM. 

Fermer l’accès à la poche du module vibrations avec la bande de fermeture autoagrip-
pante.
Setzen Sie die Vibrationseinheit mit der Ein/Aus-Taste in Richtung der runden Seite des 
momboTM-Kissens in das momboTM ein.

Schließen Sie den Zugang zur Tasche der Vibrationseinheit mit dem klettverschluss-
Klappe. 
Posizionare l’unità vibrazione all’interno di momboTM con il pulsante On/Off rivolto verso il 
lato arrotondato del cuscino momboTM

Chiudere l’accesso alla tasca dell’unità vibrazione con la linguetta a strappo.

Coloque a unidade vibratória dentro do momboTM com o botão ligar/desligar virado para o 
lado redondo da almofada momboTM.

Feche o acesso para o bolso da unidade vibratória com o fecho autodesivo. 
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Operating Instructions • Instrucciones de funcionamiento • Mode 
d’emploi • Bedienungsanleitung  •  Istruzioni d’uso  •  Instruções de 
funcionamento 

EN Using momboTM:
Firm side up:  Place momboTM fi rm side up during feeding.

Round side up:  Place momboTM round side up when  baby is lounging on stomach or sitting 
upright.

Uso de la almohada momboTM:
Lado fi rme hacia arriba: ubique el lado fi rme de momboTM hacia arriba durante la alimentación.

Lado redondeado hacia arriba: ubique el lado redondeado de momboTM hacia arriba cuando el 
bebé esté descansando sobre su estómago o sentado

Utilisation du momboTM:
Côté ferme vers le haut : placez le côté ferme du momboTM vers le haut lorsque vous nourris-
sez bébé.

Côté arrondi vers le haut : placez le côté arrondi du momboTM vers le haut lorsque bébé est sur 
le ventre ou assis

Verwendung des momboTM:
Feste Seite nach oben: Platzieren Sie das momboTM während des Fütterns mit der festen Seite 
nach oben.

Runde Seite nach oben: Platzieren Sie das momboTM mit der runden Seite nach oben, wenn 
das Baby auf dem Bauch liegt oder aufrecht sitzt.

Uso di momboTM:
Lato fi sso in alto: durante i pasti, posizionare il lato fi sso di momboTM verso l’alto.

Lato arrotondato in alto: quando il bambino è adagiato sullo stomaco o sta seduto in posizione 
eretta, rivolgere il lato arrotondato di momboTM in alto.

Usando o momboTM:
Lado fi rme para cima: Coloque o lado fi rme para cima do momboTM durante a alimentação.

Lado redondo para cima: Coloque o lado redondo para cima do momboTM quando o bebê 
estiver de bruços ou sentado..
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Firm side
Lado fi rme
Côté ferme
Feste Seite
Lato fi sso
Lado fi rme

Round side
Lado redondeado
Côté arrond
Runde Seite i
Lato arrotondato
Lado redondo
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Using the vibration Unit • Uso de la unidad de 
vibración • Utilisation du module Vibration • 
Verwendung der Vibrationseinheit  •  Utilizzare 
l’unità vibrazione  •  Usando a Unidade de Vibração

Vibration calms and soothes the baby.
To use the vibration function:  Press the button on the Vibration Unit by pressing on the 
round side of momboTM  directly above the Vibration Unit pocket.  The vibration will continue 
for 30 minutes or until the button is pressed again to turn the unit off.

Note: Vibration Unit may shift within the pocket during use, altering the location of the push 
button. If the Vibration Unit does not respond to a press through momboTM, remove the 
Vibration Unit from the pocket, press to turn off/on, and then replace in the pocket.,

La vibración calma y tranquiliza al bebé.
Para utilizar la función de vibración: Presione el botón que se encuentra en la unidad de 
vibración presionando sobre el lado redondeado de momboTM directamente sobre el bolsillo 
de la unidad de vibración. La vibración continuará por 30 minutos o hasta que presione el 
botón nuevamente para apagar la unidad..

Nota: La unidad de vibración puede desplazarse dentro del bolsillo durante el uso modifi -
cando la ubicación del botón. Si la unidad de vibración no responde a la presión a través de 
momboTM, retire la unidad de vibración del bolsillo, presione para apagar/encender y vuelva 
a colocarla dentro del bolsillo.

Les vibrations calment et apaisent bébé.
Utilisation de la fonction vibrations : appuyer sur le bouton du module vibrations en 
appuyant sur le côté arrondi du momboTM directement au-dessus de la poche du module 
vibrations. Les vibrations continueront pendant 30 minutes ou jusqu’à ce que le module soit 
arrêté en appuyant à nouveau sur le bouton.

Remarque : le module vibrations peut bouger à l’intérieur de la poche lors de son 
l’utilisation, et peut donc changer l’emplacement du bouton poussoir. Si le module vibra-
tions ne se met pas en marche lorsque vous appuyez dessus à travers l’oreiller momboTM, le 
retirer de sa poche, appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrêt et le remettre dans sa poche.

Vibrationen besänftigen und beruhigen das Baby.
So verwenden Sie die Vibrationsfunktion: Drücken Sie die Taste auf der Vibrationsein-
heit, indem Sie auf die runde Seite des momboTM direkt über der Tasche der Vibrationsein-
heit drücken. Die Vibration hält 30 Minuten an oder bis die Taste erneut gedrückt wird, um 
die Einheit abzuschalten.
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Hinweis: Die Vibrationseinheit kann sich während der Verwendung in der Tasche verschieben, 
wodurch sich auch die Position der Einschalttaste verschieben kann. Wenn die Vibrationsein-
heit nicht auf den Tastendruck durch das momboTM reagiert, nehmen Sie die Vibrationseinheit 
aus der Tasche, drücken Sie die Taste, um die Vibration ein- oder auszuschalten und platzieren 
Sie sie dann wieder in der Tasche..,

La vibrazione tranquillizza e calma il bambino.
Per utilizzare la funzione vibrazione: azionare il pulsante sull’unità vibrazione premendo 
sul lato arrotondato di momboTM, direttamente sopra la tasca dell’unità vibrazione stessa. La 
vibrazione continua per 30 minuti o fi no a quando il pulsante viene premuto nuovamente per 
spegnere l’unità.

Nota: durante l’uso, l’unità vibrazione può spostarsi all’interno della tasca, variando così la 
posizione del pulsante. Qualora l’unità vibrazione non risponda alla pressione attraverso mom-
boTM, rimuoverla dalla sua tasca, premere il pulsante On/Off e reinserirla nella tasca.

A vibração acalma e relaxa o bebê.
Para usar a função de vibração: Pressione o botão na unidade vibratória pressionando o lado 
redondo do momboTM diretamente acima do bolso da unidade vibratória. A vibração continuará 
por 30 minutos ou até que o botão seja pressionado novamente para desligar a unidade.

Observação: A unidade vibratória pode se deslocar dentro do bolso durante o uso, alterando o 
local do botão de apertar. Se a unidade vibratória não responder a uma pressionada através do 
momboTM, remova a unidade vibratória do bolso, pressione ligar/desligar, e depois coloque de 
volta no bolso.,

Care and Cleaning  •  Cuidado y limpieza  •  Entretien et 
nettoyage  •  Pfl ege und Reinigung  •  Pulizia e manutenzione  •  
Cuidados e limpeza  

Remove Vibe Unit before cleaning.

Pillow – Spot clean only with damp cloth. No bleach. Air dry. Do not put in dryer or use iron.

Retire la unidad de vibración antes de limpiar.

Funda: lave en lavadora con agua fría y en ciclo suave. No use blanqueador. Deje secar al 
aire. No coloque el producto en la secadora ni use plancha.

Retirer le module vibrations avant lavage.

Oreiller – Nettoyer les taches uniquement avec un chiffon humide. Javel interdite. Laisser 
sécher à l’a ir libre. Sèche-linge et repassage interdits.

Entnehmen Sie die Vibrationseinheit vor einer Reinigung.

Kissen – Nur punktuelle Reinigung mit feuchtem Tuch. Kein Bleichmittel verwenden. An der 
Luft trocknen lassen. Nicht in den Trockner geben oder bügeln.

Rimuovere l’unità vibrazione prima della pulizia.

Cuscino: pulire localmente utilizzando solo un panno morbido. Non candeggiare. Asciugare 
all’aria. Non inserire nell’asciugatrice e non usare un ferro da stiro.

Remova a unidade vibratória antes de limpar.

Almofada – limpe somente com um pano úmido. Não use alvejantes. Seque ao ar livre. Não 
coloque na secadora nem passe a ferro.
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Kids II, Inc.  •  Atlanta, GA 30305 USA  •  www.kidsii.com

Consumer Service  •  Servicios al consumidor
Service consommateurs  •  Kundendienst
Servizio assistenza  •  Atendimento ao Cliente

www.kidsii.com/customerservice
US/Canada  1-800-230-8190
Australia   (02) 9894 1855
Mexico   (55) 5292-8488
UK     +44 (0) 1582 816 080
Japan    (03) 5322 6081
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